

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS



Clerk of the Court
Received 04/08/2022 02:40 PM
Filed 04/08/2022 02:40 PM

No. 16-FM-383

Lauren Mashaud, *Appellant*,

v.

Christopher Boone, *Appellee*.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Domestic Violence Unit – CPO-739-14
(Hon. Fern Flanagan Saddler, Trial Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW – 2nd floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-4266
aspitzer@acludc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Absent the Exemption for Constitutionally Protected Activity, the Stalking Statute Would be Unconstitutional as Applied to a “Course of Conduct” Consisting Only of Speech	7
A. The Stalking Statute Prohibits Speech Based on its Content.....	7
B. As Applied to Conduct Consisting of Speech, the Stalking Statute is Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Which it Cannot Survive.....	9
1. As applied to truthful, non-threatening speech, the stalking statute does not serve a compelling interest	10
a. The District has no compelling interest in prohibiting truthful speech, even if it offends or causes hurt feelings...	11
b. The District has no compelling interest in creating a new defamation tort to which truth is not a defense	13
2. As applied to speech, the stalking statute is not narrowly tailored	15
C. Speech Cannot be Prohibited on the Ground That it Does Not Serve a “Legitimate Purpose”	17
D. The Speech Here Was Not Integral to Criminal Conduct	18
II. The Exemption for Constitutionally Protected Activity Must Be Construed To Exempt a Course of Conduct Consisting Only of Speech That Does Not Fall Within the Established Exceptions to First Amendment Protection	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.R. v. F.C.</i> , 33 A.3d 403 (D.C. 2011)	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11
<i>Bloch v. District of Columbia</i> , 863 A.2d 845 (D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	17
<i>CISPES (Committee in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. FBI</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24
* <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8, 19
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2019)	6
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:21CV191, 2021 WL 4099437 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-13489 (11th Cir., argued Mar. 17, 2022)	22
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 241 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Gray v. Sobin</i> , 2014 WL 624406 (D.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2014)	1
<i>Kotsch v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007)	13
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	23
<i>Mashaud v. Boone</i> , 133 A.3d 1004 (2016) (Table).....	5
<i>Mashaud v. Boone</i> , 256 A.3d 235 (D.C. 2021)	5, 17, 19, 20

<i>Matter of Welfare of A. J. B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	23
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8, 16
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	10
* <i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	17
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	11
<i>Sobin v. Sobin</i> , No. 10-FM-1126 (D.C. 2010)	1
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	12-24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	17
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	19
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	17

Statutes:

D.C. Code § 22-1115	19
D.C. Code § 22-3131(a)	6
D.C. Code § 22-3132(8)	8
D.C. Code § 22-3133	1, 4

D.C. Code § 22-3133(a)	2, 7
D.C. Code § 22-3133(b)	2, 20

Other Authorities:

D.C. Council, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-151 (June 26, 2009)	6, 16
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 12-29 (2d ed. 1988).....	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013)	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46, cmt. d	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIABILITY FOR ECONOMIC HARM § 20 cmt. b	15
